
DESIGN OF AN AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM 

FOR A BLOCK OF FLATS 

Project Report Submitted by 

YIANNAKI GREGORIS S~ 

1n part satisfaction of the conditions, for 

the award of the Diplomal of Technician Engineer 

in Mechanical Engineering of the 

Higher Technical Institute, Cyprus 

Project Supervisor 

Type of Project 

Mr. T. Symeou, 

Lecturer in 

Mechanical Engineering, 

H.T.I. 

Individual 

JUNE 19~9 ) 

• J 

1538 



n 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this project is the design of an Air 
Conditioning System for a block of flats in Nicosia. 

Energy conservation was considered to be of major 
importance in the design of the system. 

Architectural drawings for the building were provided and 
enviromental data of Nicosia for the whole year were 
incorporated in the Computer Program. 

This project can be separated into three main parts. 

The first part deals with the calculation of the thermal 
load of the building for heating and cooling. The procedure 
was based on a computer program provided by CARRIER, which 
was based on the actual theory of heating and cooling loads 
estimation. 

The second and longest part deals with the actual 
solution of this project. The equipment and pipe sizing was 
carried out after the system selection. Then, the machinery 
was selected 
well as the 

as an example from manufacturers catalogues as 
proposed detailed installation drawings where 

necessary. 

In the last part, guidelines 
scheme for the major parts of the 
Finally an estimated cost analysis 
employed was performed. 

of typical maintenance 
system were provided. 
of the system to be 

A complete set of mechanical drawings were prepared 
showing the air conditioning system layout. 

The whole project is divided into 9 chapters. 



LIST OF CONTENTS 

SECTIONS 

SUMMARY 

INTRODUCTION 

PAR T A 

CHAPTER 1: THERMAL TRANSMITTANCE " U-VALUE " 

1 -1 INTRODUCTION 

1-2 CLACULATION OF U-VALUES 
1-2.1 External Wall 
1-2.2 Partition Wall 
1-2.3 Floor 
1-2.4 Roof 
1-2.5 Summary of U-Values 

CHAPTER 2: DESIGN CONDITIONS 

2-1 DESIGN CONDITIONS 

CHAPTER 3: COOLING AND HEATING LOAD ESTIMATION 

3-1 INTRODUCTION 

3-2 PURPOSE OF LOAD CALCULATIONS 

3-3 HEAT TRANSFER 

CHAPTER 4: HEATING LOAD 

4-1 INTRODUCTION 

4-2 TRANSMISSION LOSSES 

4-3 INFILTRATION LOSSES 

CHAPTER 5: COOLING LOAD 

5-1 INTRODUCTION 

5-2 PROCEDURE FOR CALCULATING SPACE 

COOLING LOAD 

5-3 INFORMATION AND ASSUMPTIONS 
5-3.1 Introduction 

PAGE 

1 

3 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 

9 

9 

10 

11 

11 

12 

14 

14 

17 
17 



SECTIONS 

5-3.2 Exterior Wall Information 
5-3.3 Roof Information 
5-3.4 Glass Information 
5-3.5 Shading Information 
5-3.6 Internal Loads 
5-3.7 Partitions, Ceilings, and Floors 
5-3.8 Infiltration 

5-4 SAMPLE" COMPLEX SPACE INPUT " 

CHAPTER 6: 

6-1 

CHAPTER 7: 

7-1 

7-2 
7-2.1 
7-2.2 

7-3 

7-4 

7-5 

7-6 
7-6.1 
7-6.2 
7-6.3 

7-7 

7-8 

7-9 

7-10 

PAR T B 

SYSTEM SELECTION 

SYSTEM SELECTION 

EQUIPMENT AND PIPE SIZING - APPROPRIATE 

MACHINERY SELECTION 

INTRODUCTION 

FAN COIL UNITS 
General Information 
Fan Coil Units Selection 

EXTRACTOR FANS AND GRILLES 

WATER CHILLER 

WATER PIPEWORK - PIPE SIZING 

PUMPS 
Pressure Drop due to Friction 
Pressure Drop Calculations 
Pump Selection 

BOILER 

BURNER 

FUEL OIL TANK 

BOILER FLUE 

7-11 EXPANSION TANK 
7-11.1 System Pressurization 
7-11.2 Sizing the Expansion Tank 

PAGE 

17 
17 
17 
18 
18 
18 
19 

19 

20 

22 

22 
22 
23 

29 

30 

32 

38 
38 
38 
41 

43 

44 

46 

48 

49 
49 
50 



~'~~~~""~----------------------... 
SECTIONS 

CHAPTER 8 : 

8-1 

8-2 

8-3 

8-4 

8-5 

8-6 

CHAPTER 9 : 

9-1 

CONCLUSIONS 

APPENDIX "A" 

APPENDIX "B" 

REFERENCES 

PAR T C 

MAINTENANCE 

INTRODUCTION 

AIR FILTERS 

CHILLER 

PUMPS 

BOILER 

BURNER 

ESTIMATED COST ANALYSIS 

ESTIMATED COST ANALYSIS 

53 

53 

54 

54 

56 

56 

58 

59 


