DESIGN OF AN AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

FOR A BLOCK OF FLATS

Project Report Submitted by

YIANNAKI GREGORIS S.

in part satisfaction of the conditions, for the award of the Diploma of Technician Engineer in Mechanical Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute, Cyprus

Project Supervisor

: Mr. T. Symeou, Lecturer in Mechanical Engineering, H.T.I.

Type of Project

: Individual

JUNE 1989



## SUMMARY

The purpose of this project is the design of an Air Conditioning System for a block of flats in Nicosia.

Energy conservation was considered to be of major importance in the design of the system.

Architectural drawings for the building were provided and enviromental data of Nicosia for the whole year were incorporated in the Computer Program.

This project can be separated into three main parts.

The first part deals with the calculation of the thermal load of the building for heating and cooling. The procedure was based on a computer program provided by CARRIER, which was based on the actual theory of heating and cooling loads estimation.

The second and longest part deals with the actual solution of this project. The equipment and pipe sizing was carried out after the system selection. Then, the machinery was selected as an example from manufacturers catalogues as well as the proposed detailed installation drawings where necessary.

In the last part, guidelines of typical maintenance scheme for the major parts of the system were provided. Finally an estimated cost analysis of the system to be employed was performed.

A complete set of mechanical drawings were prepared showing the air conditioning system layout.

The whole project is divided into 9 chapters.

SECTIONS

SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

<u>PART A</u>

CHAPTER	1:	THERMAL TRANSMITTANCE " U - VALUE "	
	1 – 1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1-2.1 1-2.2 1-2.3 1-2.4		3 3 4 5 6 7
CHAPTER	2:	DESIGN CONDITIONS	
	2-1	DESIGN CONDITIONS	8
CUNDTED	3.	COOLING AND HEATING LOAD ESTIMATION	
CHAP I BR		INTRODUCTION	•
			9
	3-2	PURPOSE OF LOAD CALCULATIONS	9
	3-3	HEAT TRANSFER	10
CHAPTER	4:		
	4-1	INTRODUCTION	11
	4-2	TRANSMISSION LOSSES	11
	4-3	INFILTRATION LOSSES	12
CHAPTER	5:	COOLING LOAD	
	5-1	INTRODUCTION	14
	5-2	PROCEDURE FOR CALCULATING SPACE	
		COOLING LOAD	14
		INFORMATION AND ASSUMPTIONS Introduction	17 17

PAGE

## SECTIONS

30

5-3.2	Exterior Wall Information	17
5-3.3	Roof Information	17
5-3.4	Glass Information	17
5-3.5	Shading Information	18
5-3.6	Internal Loads	18
5-3.7	Partitions, Ceilings, and Floors	18
5-3.8	Infiltration	19
5-4	SAMPLE " COMPLEX SPACE INPUT "	19

## PART B

CHAPTER	8 6:	SYSTEM SELECTION	
	6 – 1	SYSTEM SELECTION	20
CHAPTER	27:	EQUIPMENT AND PIPE SIZING - APPROPRIATE	
		MACHINERY SELECTION	
	7–1	INTRODUCTION	22
	7-2	FAN COIL UNITS	22
		General Information	22
	7-2.2	Fan Coil Units Selection	23
	7-3	EXTRACTOR FANS AND GRILLES	29

7-4 WATER CHILLER

7-5	WATER PIPEWORK - PIPE SIZING	32
7-6 7-6.1 7-6.2 7-6.3		38 38 38 41
7-7	BOILER	43
7-8	BURNER	44
7-9	FUEL OIL TANK	46
7-10	BOILER FLUE	48
	EXPANSION TANK System Pressurization Sizing the Expansion Tank	49 49 50

SE	СТ	Ί	IC	$\mathbf{S}V$

PART C

PAGE

	۰.	i de la companya de l	
CHAPTER	0:	MAINTENANCE	53
	8-1	INTRODUCTION	53
	8-2	AIR FILTERS	54
	8-3	CHILLER	54
	8-4	PUMPS	56
	8-5	BOILER	56
	8-6	BURNER	58
CHAPTER	9:	ESTIMATED COST ANALYSIS	
	9–1	ESTIMATED COST ANALYSIS	59
CONCLUSI	ONS		
APPENDIX	"A"		

APPENDIX "B"

REFERENCES